WAYNE MUNICIPAL
AIRPORT AUTHORITY
July 14, 2014
7:00 p.m.

1. Call to Order

Anyone desiring to view the Open Meetings Act may do so. The document is available
for public inspection and is located on the west wall of the Airport Pilots Lounge.

The Airport Authority reserves the right to adjourn into executive session as per Section
84-1410 of the Nebraska Revised Statutes.

2. Public Comments - Anyone desiring to speak on an agenda item is invited to do so,
and should limit themselves to three minutes after being recognized by the Chair.

3. Approval of Minutes

4. Approval of Claims

5. New Business

Public Hearing 2013-14 budget amendment - Advertised time 7:05
Resolution 2014-2 approving the amended budget

Approve hangar lease as amended

Preliminary budget discussion

Resolution 2014-1 preliminary levy request for City of Wayne
Courtesy car repair estimate

6. Old Business
e Ercoupe Convention report — Scott Morgan

e Progress report on all airport facilities
I.  Fencing bids
i. Panelsin insulated hangars

7. Airport Managers comments

8. Member comments

9. Adjourn



WAYNE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY
June 9, 2014
7:00 PM

The regular meeting of the Airport Authority of the City of Wayne

was called to order at the Airport Pilot's Lounge on the above date

and time by Chairman Mitchell Nissen. The following members were
present: Mitchell Nissen,Jerome Conradt, Todd Luedeke and Carl Rump.
Also attending the meeting were Nancy Braden Treasurer, Dawn Navrkal,
Kyle Dahl Airport Authority Attorney, Tom Becker FBO and Airport Manager
Karma Schulte, Jim Hoffman Sandy Hoffman, Mike Emanuel North Central
Builders,Jesse Kaufman Flight Instructor, Scott Morgan, Jean Morgan,
Dave Zach and Micheal Carnes from the Wayne Herald.

Conradt moved and Luedeke 2nd to accept the minutes of the May 12, 2014
meeting. Roll was called with the following results: Yeas: Nissen,
Luedeke, Conradt and Rump. Nays:None. The Chairman declared the motion
carries.

Conradt moved and Rump 2nd to accept all the claims presented as of
June 9, 2014. Roll was called with the following results: Yeas:
Nissen, Conradt and Rump. Nays: None with one abstention. The Chairman
declared the motion carried.

Scott Morgan provided an update on the upcoming National Ercoupe con-
vention. 95 to 100 participants have pre-registered. Scott requested
advice relating to the placement of trailers, tents, tables and chairs.

Conradt moved and Luedeke 2nd to provide a check for $500.to support
the convention. Roll was called with the following results: Yeas:
Nissen, Luedeke, Conradt and Rump. Nays: None. The Chairman declared
the motion carried.

Luedeke provided an update on the Driveway Concrete. The first half
is complete, with the remainder to be finished within a week.

Luedeke moved and Conradt 2nd to spend $5,000. for an extra 1200 feet
of concrete. Roll was called with the following results: Yeas: Nissen,
Luedeke, Conradt and Rump. Nays: None. The Chairman declared the
motion carried.

Nancy Braden provided an update and progress report on the terminal/hanger
project. She suggested that the Authority acquire entry and area rugs

and to have them maintained by Servall. Nancy also provided a Tornado
update, with the next step being hard-wiring by Century Link and ABB.

Nancy Braden and Mike Emanuel provided a progress report on the concrete
ramp areas. It was mentioned that there are low areas on the old ramp
that collect water during periods of heavy rain. Mike also detailed
progress on the hanger construction project.

Tom Becker provided Grass/Sod updates, mentioning that the remaining
sod should be in place by the end of the week. Todd Luedeke provided
information on the fence bids.



e

The upcoming Chicken Show Fly-In was discussed. Nancy Braden indicated
that the Flyers are out, and that rolls and donuts need to be ordered.

Tom Becker provided Airport Managers comments. Cones are being placed

on the grass runway but hay bales need to be removed. Tom also mentioned
that we should make arrangements with the city to sweep the ramp area
before the Ercoupe Convention. Work is being done in landscaping the
area around the house, with Sandy Hoffman working on the flower beds.

Under Member Comments Jerry Conradt mentioned several requests for the
use of airport facilities. The Wayne County GOP has requested that the
Terminal be available to the Pete Ricketts compaign on November 4th.

The organizers of the Winside Gun Show have requested the new Shop Hanger
on the 19th and 20th of July. Discussion indicated that the GOP regquest
would be accommodated but not the request for the Gun Show.

Other matters requiring the attention of the Authority were discussed
and it was determined that no further formal actions on these matters
were needed.

There being no further business Conradt moved and Luedeke 2nd that the
meeting be adjourned. All voting in the affirmative the meeting was
adjourned.

Carl Rump
Acting Secretary



WAYNE AIRPORT AUTHORITY

BANK SUMMARY
CHECKING ACCOUNT
July 14, 2014

PREVIOUS BALANCE

DEPOSITS:
Interest on checking account
Avgas
County Treasurer

FEMA funds
Ramp fee

TOTAL AVAILABLE
CLAIMS:

Claims Paid June 9, 2014
Claims Paid June 25, 2014

BOOK BALANCE AS OF June 30, 2014

Plus Outstanding Checks
Less Outstanding Deposits

BANK BALANCE AS OF June 30, 2014

34.12
7,443.79
10,302.29
51,243.50
650.00

307,982.36

69,673.70

377,656.06

132,087.60
10,000.00

235,568.46

.00
.00

235,568.46



Ck #6430
EFT
EFT
Ck #6431

Ck #6432
Ck #6433

Ck #6434

Ck #6435
Ck #6436
Ck #6437
Ck #6438
Ck #6439

Ck #6440

Ck #6441

Ck #6442

EFT

Ck #6443
Ck #6444

Ck #6445

WAYNE MUNICIPAL
AIRPORT AUTHORITY
June 25 to July 7

Sebade Construction — partial payment west drive concrete work..........c....cceee. 10,000.00
Verizon Wireless — Cell PRONE ...t et 139.44
Ne Dept of Agriculture — fuel tank registration............... .o 10.88
Sapp Bros Petroleum West POINt — AVOaS......ccccccoiivives voviiiiiiieee e 21,258.00

Total..oooos e 31,408.32

July 14, 2014

American Broadband = telephon@ ... e 140.43
APPEANE = RUGS ..ottt e et a e e 24.50
Becker Flying Service —

Managers contract...........ccoccocvviviieviiieiiiinens 2,000.00

Less FBO 188858 .covnmmmmman i (10000)ssmsmrrnmmnnnm 1,900.00
Beiermann Electric — apron light pole ... i, 1,985.96
Black Hills Energy — natural @as hoUSE..........cooiiieiiiiii e e, 22.79
Bomgaars — landscaping, plumbing supplies, saw blades, bolts, nuts, etc.............. 2,090.48
Bryan's PIUmbBingi: sssmsraemasmmanaimmmiss syt 161.00
Builders Resource = degkrmaterials ... snmmenain s 304.31
Chesterman Co -

WVBEET s v summnmmssrres s s o et oo 60.00

Fill Soda machine..........ccccccoociiiiiiiiiniici (213 |0 TGRS ————— 254.40
City of Wayne

NDBIAWES . .cmmmmmorsmm e 7.68

OffiCe e 13.38

HOUSE oo 59.86

Terminal/hangar ..........ccccevvvevie i 278.06

Apron lighting & temporary power ................. 107.30

Shop....eiii .. 10,06

Postage ... 35.82

Ads & NOtICES.......c.oooiicii 14.32

TV'sforterminal ........oooes cov v 1,053.96

INSUFANCE.......oiiiiice e 360.10

Treasurer's fee .....oocooveivieeiivceiiieee e 500.00.. i 2,440.54
Dahl Law Office —legal feeS ...t e 325.00
Department of Aeronautics —

Hangarloan.............cccccooveiiioiiiiece 1,027.00

AWOS e 383.33

NDB ... 16000 e 1,570.33
Discount Furniture —tables & Chairs..... ...t e, 2,925.00
Floor Maintenance — paper tOWEIS. ..........ooooiiii et e 38.94

Gill Hauling — dumpster ServiCe.........oooiiiiiii e e 80.00



Ck #6446
Ck #6447
Ck #6448
Ck #6449
Ck #6450

Ck #6451

Ck #6452

Ck #6453

Ck #6454
Ck #6455

Ck #6456

Ck #6457

Ck #6458

Ck #6459
Ck #6460
Ck #6461
Ck #6462
Ck #6463
Ck #6464

Ck #6465

Homestead Homes — final on office . ...t 6,400.00
John Deere Financial — parts & service tractor.............. et 426.10
John's Welding & Tool — modify alum. Antenna bracket....................... 45.92
Main Street AU — VAN SEIVICE ......ociiiiiiii et e 69.55
Miller Painting & Decorating — seal drive way concrete & other areas .................... 2,300.00
Milo Meyer Construction

Dirt work N end grass runway .............ccccceeeve. 280.00

Remove highway asphalt ..o, 522.50

Final grade driveways...........cccccovvvveiineinnnn 35625 i 1,168.75
Northeast Nebraska Public Power District — electricity PAPI's ... 28.75
North Central Builders

40 x 40 building - final..........ccooociiiii 1,400.00

4 bay T-Hangar -final............c..ccooen 14,802.15

4 bay insulation - final............c..occiii 2,720.54

6 Bay T-Hangar s s 12,833.24

6 Bay insulation —final............cccociiiiiiienn, 2,896.18

10 bay t-hangar —final..........cc.cccoeiiiiiinnnn, 6,000.00

10056100 NENGAT: o 33.650/00. v 74,302.11
QEC Builders, LLC =estimate#10 ... nnsniismsssivmiesasis 16,192.64
Olsson Associates — reconstruction observation........... cccccicciviiiiene, 1,196.90
Sebade Construction

West drive less $10,000...........cccvvieeiiiiinnns 22,190.00

Concrete to hangar............ccccooeeeiiiiiiiinnnn A:B00:00: s 26,690.00
Shopko Stores Operating Co., LLC — terminal supplies, vacuum, waste baskets ...... 241.72
Stanley Petroleum Maintenance

Loaner PUMP ...ovvveiiiceeeeecee e 813.70

Repair broken concrete pad fuel station....... 1,266.00

Balance on fuel system ... 5,595.00......cc.cuviiiiiieenes 7,674.70
Tint Specialties — tint door windows — office..........ccoce i, 168.00
Wisner West — Diesel & unleaded gas...........ccoovevviices i 467.58
Leseberg Masonry & Const — garage footings ..ot voeviiiiiiciii e 225.00
Century Link — DSL INternet SEIVICE .......c.oiiiiiieeiiei it et 158.71
Kathol TUM — SO, ....oiioi s et aare e 4,502.00
Milo Meyer Const — 0P SO0Il ... e 433.75
North Central Builders — additional electric work in 40 x40 ..ol 2,741.92

TOT AL et e $159,677.78



991,

ev8'ar9'e
¥82'629'¢C

Gcl'ee

615'698
€v0°'9¢.
102°291

¥10¢ INGIS3H HSYO Ad1VINILSE
¥10¢-€10¢ STINLIANIdXd d3S0d0dd
710¢-€L0¢ SINNINTH d3SOd0dd

€10¢ INY3IS3Td HSYO A41VINILSE
€102-¢1L0¢ S3dNLIANIdXT d3S0d0dd
€10¢-210¢ SINNIATH d3ISOd0dd
¢10¢ 3ONV1vd HSVYO ONINNIO34

L40ddlV TVdIJINNIN ANAVM



¥82°'629°C 90199 £v0°9Z. 091896 050°661 aL0'0.¢g'c 1GL'CZ6 115202
995°'GE8°L 0S1L LT 05202 GEY Gl¥'00L 0L civ'L
000°001
o9Lt'Ge.'L
000°0S 00002 0
0S1 0SL e 0S¢ Gev Sl¥ 0.2 civ'L
ovs‘eze 66.°L11 99v°‘LZL ZLL'98 £25°'16 98¢‘vLL 068'0¥% 141414
L¥8' Y. 00l 00S 001 009'8 676 71 0
00069 000°G9 05595 00Z'cE 86G°GE Ges'ee
0Gz'se 0GZ'Se Gez'ee 000'0¢ #8G°0¢ Zre'se 0er'0C ¥EV'0C
6¥1'Sy 6¥1'Sy L6L62 218'ee \vl'2e 096'LZ 0902 020°02
000'2 0002 0002
Shy's 0S1L 6LLC 051l 691°C 8v9°¢es 915 £65°01
G629 0
0 000°0S 0 0192

0SL 0S5l 051 0Sl 3L 602 €9/ ZlL

696'C 0 G86'C 6EV'E €6/1'¢ 118°C
69.°19% LOO‘ZLY L¥9°'625 68808/ z18'szZe 6.5'920°C £60°Z08 16228
89/ '6Y 0
100292 L00°292 100292 0
000°0S | 000°0S1 L¥9°'62S #88'72S 2/8'see 615920 £60'208 162'28
¥96°00L 96 001 000°Z. €9/.'v. 1S0°ZL 8Z6'v. 89l 6.9
¥96°001 96001 000°'2Z €9.v. 160'¢. 826'v. Z8¥'9/ ¥6.°19

Loz v10Z €102 33 c1L0z zLoe 11L0Z oLoz 6002
13oang 13sang IVNLOV 139ang IVNLOV IVNLOV IVNLOY IVNLOV
a3aN3nvy

aNn4d 140ddlv V10l

SNO3INVT13ISIN

u| slajsuel]

$9sS0| JUawAed aoueinsu|
spaadsoud puog
SJUSLLISDAU| UO JS8.alU|

SINNIATYH TvI0
snoaue||aosIp

soles seb Ay

swioou| wJied

s|ejuay

1wuad siojeoljddy |eusy

S3ANNIATY I1VIS
sjusLwasINgal YININ

sjuels) a1elS

‘00| X1 81eloid S|2IUaA JOJoN

uondwax3 pealsswoH

SIANNIATY TvdH3adA3d
sjuswWesINguial YN

ueo JebueH
sjuelc) |elapa4

SIXVLI ALH3dOdd
saxe | Auadoid

00°GEV-04
00°62¥-0L
00°¢cr-04
00'Ler-0L

00'¥6€-0L
00°€6€-0L
00°¢6£-04
00'L6e-04
00°06€-04

10'85E-04
00'85¢-04
00'65€-0L
00°LGE-04

c0¢re-0L
L0ere-0L
00°¢ve-0L

00'cle-0L

aNN4d 140ddlv
¥102-6002 SHVIA TVOISId 404

139ang aNN3IA3Y

LYOdHIV TVdIDINNIN



0 0 0 0
€20'91L 0 Z9Z'05 1¥1'89¢ 0 0

0 ¥¥6'696'L 0 0
08z 05+ 676'€62 979'L8S G65'G/8 959'0L 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

09e‘0L 0 ogl'oce 262'G98 L¥2'00E e TA a7

0 0 62g.2S 0
00005 000°'0S 0 0 0 or6'Le

0 0 0 0
996't2¢ 0008 000°G 0se'ol L8¥'GL 0 052'8
092'GoE 000°'0S
0g6'0vZ’L 0 0 0 0 0
£16'622 08L‘6S1 ¥£9°861 ¥60°801 8v.'v6 90089 959°6¢ 60Z°Ly
€e.'0L 0
000Gl 000°GL v.6'65 00002 9e6°Zl 0y 08lLe L7001
000Gl 000'GL z2L9'02 000'g oLy'oL LEL'9 G06°L PANA
000'0. 000°02 66569 000'GE 120'se LeL'sz
000G 000°S 88/'c 000'G 0c6°L 096°|L YA 8¢e8'L
005t 00S°€ 000°L 00S'E 619 6GL Lt 19G
0002 0002 009 009 L2y G52 0 0
0se 0S¢ 0se 0S¢ 0se 002 00e 00¢
oSl 05l 005 oSl 0 0 202 L6l
825'9 82S'9 7928 ZLL'8 6L.'8 ZLy'e GEo'/ 866,
ooz 002 0oz 0 0 0 0
1/6'6l L1661 Z250°'LL 0L'sl S6Y'LL 16291 19501 6¥1'8l
0sL2L 0SLZL 0001 L 0SL'y 008'¢ cor'e £zz'e 0ez's
05e 0Ge 052 0se 252 L0C Ghe 652
00t'2 00¥'e 00S°L 00r'e slelograt LIl
oot'L 00t°L 00s 00’ L 60¢ o4 66%'2 vy
00l 00l 68 00l 6L1 0 96 8z
Gl G/ Gl 0 0 Ll 0
v6v'v8 lae) Sha‘ly ¥66'CS SHe'sb 9v9'0g 669'/¥ 8EY'vS
002'92 00292

0 919'¢ geL'L gzl'l 8gl'l
yee'zlL ¥zeel vee'el vee'zl yze'el ¥2e'Tl vee'zl vee'zl

0 0 0 0
000°22 000°22 o'z o0ov'9z ¥81'€C ¥e0'ee 08561 ovl'ee
ov0'ec ooz rLE'L orr'lL V8 L0L°L 8clL'lL S0'L
0£6'91L 0£6'9l 108', 0e8'cl 8/1'8 cov'L 6269 zoz'oL

vioz Loz €102 153 £10Z zLoe LL02 010z 6002
l3osang 13osand Tvnlovy  139dng IvNLOVY IvNLOVY IVNLOV IvNLOV

d3aN3anv

Buyied oine puedxg
Bunsaj '@ uononsuod Joy Bussulbug
uopnossIBl R 98/81 AMY doISNYAA
‘daud ays mau/Bunsixa o} ppejebuey maN
dv @epdn
punoJeuln} R ABMIXBYCZ/G A MY 19N1ISU0DeY
Zz/y femuny uo syyby aoe|dey
uolnisinboe pue
suoIsuaX ] g sjuswarosdwy Jiy
wawdinbg xp Aauiyoep iy
€203/ LFHONOI/ONIONIA
sBuipjing syjuswanoidwy 41y
S3ILIAOWWOD V101l
S]S02 [BUOIIIPPE OPBUIO |
spunols) g Buip|ing soueusjuiep Jiy
‘dxg "doy e wswdinb3 iy
SEOAY - Iy
sasuadx3 spRIysA Iy
S2oUBUBIUIBI BIDIUSA Iy
sBunas|y‘seoualajuo) ‘(aael] Iy
sang % sdiysiaquwsy Iy
SNOBUE||DISI Y
S95E97 9 SjUsy JIy
SoUBUSBIUIRIA UONEDIUNWWOY) Y
aouBINSU| JIY
S90IAJaG |BUOISSBJ01d I
abejsod Iy
Buisiueape psuonowold - Jiy
suoneslignd 4y
Bunuud Ny
salddng 20110 Iy
SADIAYIAS TIVNLIVHLINOD TVILIOL
ueoT [euiwls | iebueH

ueo sebueH-|

ueoT Jebuey

ueo abelioig jan4
S80S [ENJOBIUOYD) JBYID Y
ydesbaja | reuoydeje) Jiy
saN v

aNN4d LH0ddiv
¥102-6002 SUVIA TVISId ¥Od
139dn9g ISN3IdX3
1HOdHIV TVdIJINNIN INAYM

€1L¥8-165-0.
ZL'¥8-165-0L
L1'¥8-165-04
80'¥8-165-0.
L0'¥8-165-0L
G0'¥8-165-0L
$0'+8-165-0.L
€0'¥8-165-02
00'¥8-16G-04
00°€8-16G-04
00°L8-165-04
00°08-165-04

L0'8S-166-04
0085-165-04
00°.G-165-01
L0'95-165-04
00'95-165-04
00'65-16G6-04
00°8t-165-0L
00'L¥-165-04
00°G-165-0L
00 ¥¥-16G-0L
00°et-165-04
00'8€-165-04L
00°2E-165-04
00°Ge-165-0L
00°€E-165-0L
00°¢e-165-0L
00°'LE-16E-0L
00°0E-165-04

YO¥e-165-0L
€0'¥e-165-0L
20'v2-165-0L
LO'¥e-16G-04L
00't¢-16G-0L
00'Le- 1650
00'0¢-165-04



£v8'6v9'e

£29°/€9

615698

9EV'LEEE

6¥6°'€6S

0r0°'c29

vioe
139an4g
G3aNINY

¥10C
139dang

196'9

€10¢ 3s3
avNLOv

aNN4d 140ddIvV V10l

AVILNO TVLdVI V101
uooeag 21e00|9Yy 6l ¥8-16G-0L
Aemixe) |9||eled ared 8l v8-16G-0L
Remixe) [slleied Wb /1'$8-16G6-0.

aNN4d LHOduIV
¥102-6002 SYV3A TvISId 404
1394an9g 3SN3dX3
1HOdNIV TVdIDINNIN INAVM



RESOLUTION NO. 2014-2
APPROVAL AND ADOPTION OF AMENDED 2013-14 BUDGET

WHEREAS, the 2013-2014 Budget for the Wayne Airport Authority for the 2013-14
fiscal year was approved by the Authority on September 9, 2013,

WHEREAS, due to unforeseen circumstances, actual expenditures for the current
fiscal year will exceed budgeted expenditures unless the current fiscal year budget of
expenditures is revised. The tornado of October 4, 2013 reqired us to rebuild the airport
facilities and replace the equipment for the airport. The originally adopted budget of
expenditures cannot be reduced during the remainder of the current fiscal year to meet the
need for additional monies because of the losses incurred.

WHEREAS, notice of the public hearing on the revised budget was published one
time in the Wayne Herald; and

WHEREAS, the public hearing of the budget was held on July 14, 2014; and
WHEREAS, the Airport Authority heard evidence for and against the budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Wayne Airport Authority
that the 2012-2013 Budget for the Airport be approved and adopted.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 14" day of July 2014.

WAYNE AIRPORT AUTHORITY

Chairman

ATTEST:

Secretary



85002

95209
¥0L°LCS

816

eve'129'¢
956'GLS'C
G08'901

G102 INYISIY HSYD AdLVINILSS
G102-¥102¢ S3dNLIANIdX3 d3dSOd0dd
GL0Z-¥10Z SANN3INTH A34SOd0dd

102 IAY3ISIH HSYO A3 LVINILSS
¥102-€102¢ STINLIANIdX3 d4S0d0dd
¥102-€102 SINNIATH A3SOd0™d
€10Z AONVY1VE HSYO ONINNIO34

LYO0dHIV TVdIDINNIAN ANAVM



y0L12S 956°G1L5° 90199 00°206°LS. 15°6¥0°'66Y
000°00L Lr2928°L 0SL 00'59Z°9% 29'ver
00'650'9F
9L¥'98.'L
000'00L 000°'0S 000
GZe oSl 00902 Z9vEY
¥20‘zLL LSP'S0L 66.L°L¥L 00°6S.°Z5L 02°'€25°26
00l 18L'€Z 001 00°00G 007009'8
000°08 000'8€ 00069 0001928 91°86G'GE
Gl¥'0v 0.9°'L€ 052'se 00'62Z'ce ¥0'¥85°0E
ads14 000°0L 6v¥ 'Sy 00 ¥0¥'62 00'L¥.'22
0002 0002 0002 000002
0Ll 6L5C) oSl £9/°C 691°¢
G6T'8
0Ll oSl oSl 00'¥LL L7 ¥8L
v.0'% 00'685'C 6. ¥86'C
000°051 SvzZ'sor L00‘ZLY 8188y z.8'szZe
LA
0 100292 100292 000 000
000'0S1 000'051 000°051 00'8/8'8.% 88'1/8'G2¢E
01686 00086 ¥96‘001 002921 19°050°2Z
0L6'86 000'86 #96'00L 0029C'L. 19°050'c.
GL0Z vLoz ¥102 €102 Z1oz
13sang IWNLOV 13sang TYNLOVY IVNLOV

aNnd LH0ddlvY TvLOolL

SNO3INVIT3OSIN

u| siejsuel] Q0'GEV-0L
Spaso0ld Ueo] 00°0ek-0L
s9ss0| JuawAed soueinsu| 006202
spasooud puog 002202
SJUSLLISBAU| UO }SaJ8u] 00 LZt-0/L
SINNIATY VOO0
snosue||@2sIN 00 #6€-0L
soes seb Ay  00°€6E-0L
awoou| Wie4 00'26E-0L
sjeusy  00'L6€-0L
jwiad siojeonddy |eusy  00'06£-02
S3INN3IATY ILVIS
VYININ wolang 10'8GE-04
sjuelo) alels  00'8Ge-0L
00| Xe 8leloid 3[2IysA JOIOIN  00'G5e-0/
uondwexg pesisauloy 00°15¢-04
SIANN3ATY Tvy3a3d
VYINT4 woyeng  20'Zre-0L
ueoTJebueH 10Zye-0L
siels) [eieped Q0 Zre-0L
SIXVL ALH3dO¥™d
sexe] Apadoid 00°ZLE-0L
aNnN4d Ld0dyiv

§102-2102 SYVIA TvOSid ¥0d

139an9g INN3IA3Y

1H¥0dYIV TVdIDINNIN



082'0S¥ 6¥6'€6C 00Z62'SL.  ¥E€'959'0L
00°09¢ GG'G8l'9ET
000°0S
00°000°0S LG6'682 00°05€'91
00°000'0S 619'G8¢ 000°0S
00'000'06L 9/1'G82'L 0
00628691  129°'152 081651 00£°092 8v.L'v6
££.'G8
00°000'GL G8£'02 000'S1 00'L6¥'Z8 LL'oc6'cl
00°000'GL G20'Gy 000'Sl 00'668'L¥ 96'60¥'0L
00°000'08 /595 000°0L 000€S'LL G/'920'GE
00°000'S #59'G 000°G 00'18L'Y 66'626'L
0000S'E £66'C 00S'¢ 00'868°L 18819
000002 G6E 000'C 00'G8S oLley
00°06¢€ 0S¢ 0S¢ 00°0S€ 00°0G¢€
00°0S1 00S 051 00GlLE 000
00825'9 0£9'lL 825’9 00°/6£'8 96'8LL'8
00002 LPE'L 002 000 000
00229'02 L0¥'LL 1166l 00'8LE'QL zZT66¥' Ll
00°0GL'ZL yze'ol 0SL'LL 00°509'7L 00008°c
00°06¢€ 0S¢ 0S¢ 00'6€2 66'16C
0000¥'2 00S°L 002 00'L66'Y 6.°GG€'C
00°00%'L 00§ 00%'L 00ZL¥ L1'60€
00°00L v6 00l 00'68 29811
00'S.L G 000 000
00°6£.Z8 96585 y6v'v8 00vLL LY peshesy
00002'92 0 00292
0 000 009192
000220} vee'el vee'zl 00'v2ECh 00'¥2E'Cl
00°000'0€ L0V'LE 000'/2 00'009'92 £T¥8L'eT
00°0¥0'C 689°L ov0'c 00°/6€'L ZrEvs
0062271 9/L'cl 0£6'9l 00°€S¥'L 69°2..'8
G102 viLo0z 1S3 ¥10Z €102 zLoz
139ang IVNLOV 139ang IVNLOV IVNLOV

uonoasIaluUl B 9E/8L AMY dOJRHUM
-daud ays mau/Buisixe o) ppe/ebuey meN
dv aepdn
punoJleuiny 3 ABMIXBIEZ/S AMY 1oNIISUCIaY
zZ/v Remuny uo sybi soejday
uolnyisinboe pue’
suolsus)xg 1§ sjuswanosdw| iy
juswdinb3g % Alsuiyoe Iy
D13 F1THONODI/ONIONTS
sBuip|ing sjuawanolduwi Ay
S3ILIAONWNOD TVLOL
$]S09D |EUOIIPPE OpPEUIO]
spunoJs) g Buip|ing soueudjulB JIY
‘dxg "do/ue uswdinb3 Jiy
SEOAY - JIY
sasuadx3 aoIysA Iy
aouBUSUIBI SDIUSA IIY
sBunaay'seoualsuo) 1AL IV
san( % sdiysiaquisy Iy
snoaug||asI Y
soseo] @ Sjuay JIy
0oUBUS)UIE| UOIIEDIUNWILWOD JIY
2ouBINSU| JIY
S92IAISS [BUOISSSj0Id Y
abejsod iy
Buisiuaape gsuonowold - Iy
suolnedlgnd JIiy
Bunuld Jv
sa||ddng 8210 IV
SIADIAYIS TVNLOVELNOD VLOL
ueo [euiwis ] Jebuey

ueo JebueH-1

ueo JebueH
S90IAI9S [ENIDBAUOD IBYI0 IV
ydeiBaja ) /ouoydsial iy
sann iy

6102-210Z SYVIA TVOSId HO4
139ang 3SN3adX3
1¥OdHIV TVdIDINNIN INAVM

L1 ¥8-16G-04
80'¥8-165-0.L
20'¥8-165-0L
S0'¥8-165-04L
#0'#8-165-0L
€0'¥8-165-0L
00'¥#8-165-0.L
00°€8-165-04
00°L8-165-0L
00°08-165-04

10°85-166-04
00'85-165-0L
00°46-169-04
L0'95-165-0L
00°96-165-04
00'66-165-0L
00°81-166-04
00°L-16G-0L
00°G¥-165-04
00'¥¥-16G-0L
00'c¥-165-0L
00'8¢-1L65-0L
00°L£-165-02
00°5e-165-04
00°¢e-169-04
00'ce-165-0L
00'1€-16€-0L
00'0€-1L65-0L

¥0'¥C-165-0L
€0'¥C-165-04
20'¥2-165-04L
00'¥2-165-0L
00'Le-165-04
00'0¢-165-0L



00'¥95'20S  £ve'leo‘e £29°'L€9 00°€29'vS0‘L 00°LPS'9LS
00°000°052  920°LLEC 6Y6'€6E 00'665'9P.  S9'ESY'ElE
000 000
00'.L¥6'0€ 9.'192°0S
5102 ¥i0Z 1S3 vioc €Loe Z2ioe
l139ang avniov l3oang avnLov avnLov

aNN4d 1H0dyIV V1oL

AV1LNO 1VLlIidvD V10l

uooeag ajea0|ay

Aemixe) [9||eled aned

Remixey |o||eied YBI

Bunped oine puedx]

Buisa) @ uononsisuoo Joj Busasulibug

§102-2102 SYVIA TVIOSId H0d
139an4g 3sN3dX3d
LHOdYIV TVdIDINAN INAVM

61 ¥8-16G-04L
81 ¥8-16G-04
LL'¥8-165-0L
€L ¥8-16G-0L
¢l ¥8-16G-04



PRELIMINARY LEVY ALLOCATION FROM CITY OF WAYNE
RESOLUTION NO. 2014-1

WHEREAS, Nebraska Statute 77-3443 (3) requires all political subdivisions subject to city levy
authority to submit a preliminary request for levy allocation to the city council; and

WHEREAS, the Wayne City Council is the levy authority for the Wayne Municipal Airport.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following is said Board's tax request for budget
year 2014-2015:

FUND TAX REQUEST

General Fund $ 64,000
TOTAL $ 64,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said Public Airport has repayment of Interest-Free Loans
from the Department of Aeronautics for $36,470 and this amount is not included in the above
tax request as allowed by law.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following is said Board's tax request for budget
year 2014-2015:

TOTAL

Motion by to adopt Resolution NO. 2013-1. Seconded by

Voting yes were:

Voting no were:

Motion carried.

Date this 14" day of July, 2014.

Chairman

Secretary



WAYNE AIRPORT AUTHORITY
HANGAR LEASE
Type of Airplane:

N#

This lease agreement executed this day of
20, by and between the WAYNE AIRPORT DRT AUTHORITY, hereinafter referred to as
"Lessor and , hereinafter referred to as “Lessee”.

It is agreed by and between the parties as follows:

1. Premises. Lessor hereby leases to Lessee and Lessee here by leases from
Lessor, Hangar No. of the Wayne Municipal Airport.

2. Term. The term of this lease shall begin on , and shall
end on December 31, 2014, except as hereinafter restricted.

3. Rent. Lessee shall pay quarterly rent in the amount of $
per quarter and said rent is payable in advance on the first day of each quarter durlng
the term of this lease. If the Lessee fails to promptly pay its rent when it becomes due,
this lease shall be subject to default.

a. Additional Rent and Charges. In addition to the above rental, the
Lessee agrees to pay an additional $75 per quarter if the hangar being leased under
this agreement is an insulated hangar or $150 per quarter if the hanger is an insulated
and heated hangar. If the hangar is an insulated and heated hangar, the Lessee shalll
pay all gas and other applicable use taxes and fees, arising from its occupancy of such
hangar.

4. Non-payment of Rent. In the event that rent is more than seven days late,
Lessor shall give written notice to the Lessee that the Lessee has five days to bring rent
current or the Lessor may exercise any legal remedies available under the laws of the
State of Nebraska. Notwithstanding any forbearance of a declaration of default by the
Lessor a $25.00 late charge shall be imposed on all rent payments that are more than
seven days late. In addition, a subsequent $25.00 per month late charge shall be
imposed for each month thereafter so long as the rent is unpaid.

5. Use. Lessee shall use the hangar for the primary purpose of storing Lessee’s
private aircraft and aircraft-related equipment, parts, or materials, and for no other
purpose without the prior written consent of Lessor. Lessee is hereby prohibited from
providing any type of service to the public from said hangar.

a. Aircraft Registration. The Lessee shall provide to the Lessor with a
copy of the aircraft's current FAA registration, commonly referred to as the “N” number,
or show cause why such registration will not be forthcoming. The Lessor, at its sole




discretion, shall have the authority to determine whether or not the Lease should
continue for any expired FAA registration.

6. Assignment; Sublease. Lessee may not mortgage, pledge, convey, assign,
sublease or otherwise encumber its interest in this lease without written consent of the
Lessor.

7. Purchase of an Aircraft stored in a Hangar. Purchaser(s) of an aircraft
already stored in a hangar will be offered the opportunity to remain in the hangar if the
current Lessee will no longer meet the lease requirements (i.e., does not have another
aircraft to occupy the hangar). A new lease agreement will be executed with the new
owner(s). Purchaser(s) of an aircraft already stored in a hangar that reject the offer will
not be put on the hangar waiting list unless a new request is submitted.

8. Control and Access. Lessor reserves the right to control the access to the
buildings and hangars and Lessee shall not do anything, which shall interfere with the
orderly and efficient operation of the airport by the Lessor.

9. Maintenance. Lessee shall keep the hangar in good repair and clean
condition, and shall keep the hangar free and clear of all debris, rubbish, garbage and
other materials that are not permitted to be stored in the hangar.

10. Keys. The Authority shall purchase a hangar lock. One key will be
maintained by Tenant. The master key will be maintained by the Airport Manager or
its authorized representative. The master key will only be used in case of an emergency
or for inspections. Under no circumstances will Tenant replace the lock provided by the
Authority.

11. Inspection and Repairs. Lessor or its designated agent shall have the right
to enter and inspect the hangars and buildings at all reasonable times and places for
the purposes of enforcing compliance with the terms and conditions of the lease.
Authority shall provide forty-eight (48) hours notice of its intent to inspect.

12. Repairs. Lessor or its designated agent shall have the right to enter to
make any repairs or alterations to the hangars and buildings as are, in the sole opinion
of the Lessor, desirable or necessary. The Lessor will attempt to contact the leasehold
regarding entry unless it is deemed an emergency by the lessor or designated agent.

13. Relocation. Lessor reserves the right to change the location of Lessee’s
hangar and aircraft upon giving Lessee thirty days advance written notice of the change
of location.

14. Disclaimer of Liability. Lessor hereby disclaims, and Lessee hereby
releases Lessor from any and all liability, whether for any loss, damage or injury of any
nature whatsoever sustained by Lessee, its employees, agents, or invitees during the
term of this Agreement, including but not limited to loss, damage or injury to aircraft or




other property of the Lessee that may be located or stored in the hangar, unless the
loss is caused by or result from the willful negligence of the Lessor or its agents. The
Lessee accepts and assumes such responsibility and liability.

15. Indemnification. Lessee agrees to indemnify and save the Lessor, its
officers, agents and employees harmless from any liability, including, but not limited to,
claims, judgments, fines, costs and attorney's fees, to persons or property resulting from
or arising out of or in any way connected with the Lessee’s use or occupancy of the
hangar. The Lessor shall not be liable for its failure to perform this Agreement or for
any loss, injury, damage or delay of any nature whatsoever resulting therefrom caused
by any act of God, fire, flood, accident, strike, labor dispute, riot, insurrection, war or any
other cause beyond the Lessor’s control.

16. Interference. Lessee shall not exercise its rights pursuant to this lease in
any way so as to interfere with or adversely affect the use, operation, maintenance, or
development of the Wayne Municipal Airport.

17. Reservation of Rights. Lessor has the right to maintain and keep in repair
the landing areas of the airport and all publicly owned facilities of the airport, including
the right to direct and control all activities of the Lessee in this regard. Lessor reserves
the right to develop or improve the landing area and all publicly owned air navigation
facilities of the airport, as it deems appropriate, regardless of the desires or views of the
Lessee, and without interference or hindrance from the Lessee. This lease agreement
shall be subordinate to the provisions of any outstanding agreements between Lessor
and the FAA or the Department of Aeronautics, State of Nebraska, relative to the
maintenance, operation, or development of the airport and this lease is subject to
immediate cancellation in the event of repossession by the Department of Aeronautics,
State of Nebraska, or the FAA.

18. No Waiver. Failure of the Lessor to insist in any one or more instances upon
the performance of any of the covenants or conditions of this lease, or to exercise any
right or privilege herein contained, shall not be construed as thereafter waiving or
relinquishing any such covenants, conditions, rights, or privileges, and the same shall
continue and remain in full force and effect, and the receipt of any rent by the Lessor
from the Lessee shall not operate as a waiver of the right of the Lessor to enforce the
payment of additional rent or of any other obligations of this lease by such remedies as
may be appropriate and shall not waive or void the right of the Lessor, at any time
thereafter, to elect to terminate this lease.

19. Governing Law. All of the rights and remedies of the respective parties shall
be governed by the provisions of this instrument and by the laws of the State of
Nebraska.

20. Insurance. The parties hereto agree that this lease is a lease of storage
space only. It shall be the Lessee’s responsibility to insure any hangar contents Lessee
elects to store in the hangar, including but not limited to any aircraft in the hangar,



against such events as theft, fire, or other damage, and for such limits and coverage as
Lessee may desire. The parties further agree that the contents stored in the hangar
shall be deemed to be in the full and exclusive care, custody, control and possession of
the Lessee, and not the Lessor.

21. Compliance. Lessee agrees that any and all of Lessee’s activities relating to
the use of the hangar under this lease agreement shall be in accordance with any and
all federal, state, and local laws and regulations, including, but not limited to, those laws
and regulations pertaining to fire and safety, as well as those rules and regulations
promulgated by the Lessor.

22. Quarterly Statements. Lessee acknowledges that rental payments are due
on time regardless of whether or not Lessor issues quarterly statements.

23. Default. In the event of a default or breach of any of the terms or conditions
stated herein, except rent payments, the Lessee shall have thirty (30) days following
receipt of a written notice of said default or breach to cure such default or breach.
Failure to timely cure said default or breach shall result in termination of this lease
agreement without further notice by the Lessor, and the Lessor may take such steps as
may be allowed by Nebraska law to remove the Lessee from the hangar.

24. Expiration. The Lessor shall have the sole and exclusive right to renew this
lease agreement for another one-year period at its expiration. This lease shall expire
unless the Lessor has given written consent to automatically renew this lease for an
additional period of one (1) year. The automatic renewal does not extend to the
Lessee. Any Lessee who still occupies a hangar after expiration of the lease or without
written consent for renewal of a lease shall be considered a hold over tenant who may
be evicted pursuant to Nebraska Law. The Lessee shall be responsible for making
certain that all equipment parts, tools and any other items stored or located in the
hangar are removed on or before expiration of the lease.

25. Termination by Lessee. In the event that the Lessee does not wish to seek
another lease from the Lessor, the Lessee shall give the Lessor forty-five (45) days
notice of its intent to vacate the hangar by the date of the expiration of the lease.

26. Notice. Written notices to the Lessee provided for herein shall be in shall be
sufficient if sent by mail to Lessee at the address indicated below. If any such notice
shall be returned by the United States Postal Service, notice shall also be given by
posting the same on the hangar door. Lessee agrees to notify the Lessor of any
change in address or aircraft ownership within thirty (30) days of such change.




Address for Lessee:

The Lessee may also be contacted by phone or by e-mail at the following:

Home: ( )
Work: ( )
Cell: ( )
E-mail:

All notices to the Lessor shall be in writing and shall be mailed to:
Wayne Airport Authority
P.O. Box 8
Wayne, NE 68787-0008

Executed the day and year first above written.

WAYNE AIRPORT AUTHORITY
By

Lessor

Lessee

Lessee



002l

02'29¢'LL § o¥'282°¢ $

00°00€'€ $ 0000L'L $ 0000l

ooegl ¢ 0019 $ 094 Aq pasn Buipjing abelio)s
08865 ¢ 0966L $ 09¢'L 0¢
o008y $ 0009k ¢ 000'L 6l
0C92s $ ovsiL ¢ Oovl'L 8l
02925 $ Oo¥sSiL $ OvlL'L Ll
0008y ¢ 0009L $ 000} oL
08865 $ 0966L $ 09¢') Gl
ogsyyr ¢ 096¥L $ 09€') 1
000ce $ 000LL $ 000°) €l
029/ $ ovsck ¢ ovl'L Zl
000sE ¢ 000LL $ 000°) Lk
000cEe $ 000LL $ 000°) oL
000cE ¢ 000LL $ 000') 6
0z9/e $ ovsch ¢ ovl'L 8
000ce ¢ 000LL $ 000'L L
000cc ¢ 000LL $ 000’} 9
ogsyyr ¢ 0967l $ omf g
086S5¢ ¢ 0998 $ 0O 14
0865 $ 0998 $ O S
08652 $ 0998 $ O Z
08652 $ 0998 ¢ oww L

AlJapend 10°0% abej00}
ajey MaN alenbs

Jodaiy jedioiunpy aufepp



Main Street Auto Care

ESTIMATE #
614 Main St.
Wayne, NE. 68787 024242
Phone - 402-375-4420 Fax - 402-375-4042
Less Than Exceptional Is Not Acceptable
ESTIMATE FOR SERVICES Estimate Date : 06/23/2014
Wayne Airport Authority 2001 Toyota - Sienna LE
Lic#: Odometer In: 184744
PO Box 8 Unit #
Wayne, NE 68787 VIN # :
Cust Id: 4,233
Part Description / Number Qty Sale Extended | Labor Description Extended
Manifold Catalytic Converter Replace Catalytic Converters 260.75
MFCC 1.00 553.53 553.53
Center Catalytic Converter
CTCC 1.00 648.68 648.68
Shop Supplies 39.73
Parts . § 1,241.94 Labor: $ 260.75 Tax: $ 80.73 Total : $ 1,583.42

[ hereby authorize the above repair work to be done along with the necessary material and hereby grant you and/or your employees
permission to operate the vehicle described for testing and/or inspection.

All Parts removed will be discarded unless instructed otherwise: Save all Parts .
NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE TO CARS OR ARTICLES LEFT IN CARS IN CASE OF FIRE, THEFT OR ANY
OTHER CAUSE.

VEHICLE WILL NOT BE RELEASED UNTIL PAID IN FULL.

STORIATUIRE...... ... oo momenss s S o A 53T S A B B W T S P A R S DIALE. . vsnrnsresssnsammsrsssiiissscezississ Tk wesasavirvs vz
<nane> Page 1 of 1 esl17.01.04



2014-07-07 14:49 KROY 4025632877>> 4023754712 P1/3

NO SWETT FENCING
382 ROAD 1
COLUMBUS NE 68601
402-563-3766
TO: NANCY BRADEN
ATTENTION:
FROM: TERRY SWETT
DATE:7-7-2014
FAX NUMBER: 1-402-375-4712
NUMBER OF PAGES WITH COVER SHEET 3_

BID PROPOSAL FOR WAYNE NEBRASKA AIRPORT

THANKS

DEB



2014-07-07 14:49 KROY 4025632877 >> 4023754712 P2/3

e

FENCING
382 RD 1

COLUMBUS NE 68601
PH. 402-563-3766 FAX- 402-563-2877

WAYNE NEBRASKA AIRPORT
WAYNE NE 68787
ATT: NANCY BRADEN

INSTALL APPROX. 567" OF 48” TALL 9GA COMMERCIAL VINYL COATED (BLACK
OR GREEEB) CHAIN LINK FENCE. INSTALL (1) 22’ CANTLIVER SLIDE GATE.
INSTALL (1) 4> WIDE WALK. POSTS WILL BE CONCRETED IN, ALL FENCE AND
POSTS ARE COMMERCIAL HARDWARE LATCHES AND GATES.

CHAIN LINK SPECS:

9GA COMMERCIAL CHAIN LINK WITH VINYL COATED
2-3/8” X 6" LINE POSTS

2-7/8 X 7 TERMINAL POSTS

4" X 8" GATE POSTS

1-5/8" TOPRAIL

ALL POSTS ARL SCHEDULE 40 PIPE

TOTAL MATERIAL AND LABOR—$ 10,887.24

INSTALL GATE OPERATOR SYSTEM TO ABOVE 22° GATE.
1-LINEAR H-10 THSP GATE OPERATOR

|- REFLECTIVE PHOTO-EYE

1- FREE EXIT PROBE

MULTI DOOR CONTROLLER 500 CODES

1-MAG-LOCK FOR WALK GATE WITH KEYPAD FOR 500 CODES

TOTAL MATERIAL AND LABOR==§ §,842.33



2014-07-07 14:49 KROY 4025632877>> 4023754712 P3/3

TOTAL FENCE WITH OPERATOR AND MAGLOCK==§ 19,529.57

THANKS
el b
( T2 Juete

TERRY SWETT



e :
15225 Industrial Road

3307 N. 35TH Street

2205 E. Hwy. 30

AFC to furnish and install 1 ea. 3' single swing gate and 1 ea. 22' cantilever gate.
Cantilever gate to have 1/2HP, single phase, 115V operator. Price also includes
operator winterization kit, 4 ea. remotes, 2 sets of photo eyes, keypad,

keypad and operator posts, and wireless access control system (casing, modem,
and controller). Gate posts for cantilever gate to be 3", set in concrete.

No rock drilling, core drilling or sleeves needed or provided.
Upon approval of fabrication drawings please allow 6-8 weeks for fabrication.

AFC is not including any wire, wiring, high/low voltage connections, trenching or
conduit. Owner to furnish/install these items or have electrician furnish/install.

(See attached page).

Your project was estimated based on what we can see. Objects below ground that

interfere with your posts installation will not be the responsibility of AFC such as your foun-
dation, burried paving or pavers, roots, old fence footings, etc. Any adjustments, additional
materials, trips and labor will be at an additional expense.

Please call Dave Dye at 402-669-2091 with any questions.
NOTE: NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR SPRINKLERS SYSTEMS. ESTIMATE GOOD FOR 15 DAYS.

1922 Delaware 27083 Morton Court
Omaha, NE 68144 Des Moines, IA 50317 Lincoin, NE 68504 Grand Island, NE 68802 Sioux Falls, SD 57108
(402)896-6722 (515)265-6100 Phone: (402)467-2511 (308)395-0793 (605)368-9929
Fax(402)896-0692 Fax(515)265-6108 Fax: (402)467-2512 Fax(308)395-3901 Fax(605)371-1771
Date: 6/5/14 Phone: Fax: Specification for Fencing
Customer Name: Wayne Airport - Todd Overall Length Overall Height
Billing Address: .
Location of Job:  Wayne, NE Airport 576 If 40
City: Wayne State: NE Zip: Wire Gauge Dia. Corner/End Post
Cell F_’hom._a: 402-369-4763 E-Mail tluedeke@aol.com 11-1/2 ga. 242"
Specifications: None
Diagram Dia. Line Post Dia. Top Rail
: . ; oy ; 2" 1-5/8"
American Fence Company (AFC) to furnish and install 576 If of 48" vinyl chain
link fence. Fence to use 2-1/2" terminal posts and 2" line posts. All posts to be Walk Gates Drive gates
set in concrete. Posts and fittings to be powder coated same color as mesh. 3' walk gate e —

Notes & Exclusons:

1.) Unless othererise noted, one mobilization is in-
chided for the installation of the fence.

2.) Unless otheywise noted, block-cut((s) inconcrete
f masonry for fence by others. Mo core drlling
inchaded.

3) Mo swrveying andior staking inchided. Fence line
to be staked by others.

4 Unless othersrise noted, no remowvals, grading,
Zrubbing andfor demolition are inchided.

5.) Private utilities to be located by others. Fence
line to be staked clear of utilities.

Extra handerork due to interference with utilities
1s not inchaded.

6.) Unless otherwise noted, no electrical vwive, wir-
ing, grounding, condnit andfor conmections in-
chaded.

7)) Hobonds, dues, orcomplkted operations inchaded.

%) Allitems not specifically mentioned in this pro-
posal are exchded.

Q) Unless otheranse noted, no addenda
were recelved.

10.)This proposal may be withdraem by AFC if not
accepted within thirty days.

11 JAFC will not be subject to liquidated damages.

12.) Entire fence line must be concrete truck accessible.
13.) Waivers of subrogation are not included.
14.) AFC will need 30 working days to complete the project.

Fustomer assumes 1l respnns|5| Ty Tor The location of prupeﬁy pinE, staking of the Tence, and any inaccurately placed pins andior stakes. Customer
Lnderstands that AFC has staked the fence based on the proposal andior in consideration of existing utilties that may nat reflect the actual location of

customers property. Customer agrees to defend, hold harmless and indemnify American Fence Co. from and against all claims, lighilties and expenzes
fortrespass and other damage or loss arising out of the location of =aid fence. Customer hereby assumes full responsibilty for the damage to any marked
and unmarked underground utility, telephone, T.W., cable or sprinkler system pipes. Ifthe customer requests, agrees or allovws American Fence Company
to locate the fence within 18 inches of any buried utilties; the customer agrees to defend, hold harmless and indemnify American Fence Company from

and against all claims, lishilties and expenses as a result of damage to these utilities and related property. If the contract price is not paid

when due, the

customer agrees to allow American Fence Co. to trezpass on to their property and remove the fence st the company's discretion. Furthermore, the
customer agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Company for any damage doneto the property as aresutt of removal of the fence. &l modifications
shall be in vwriting and shall be affixed to the original bid.  This agresment and any subsequent madificationss shall be contingent upon strikes, accidents,
shortages or delays beyondthe cortrol of &merican Fence Co. Any time stated for installation is purely estimated. The customer agrees and accepts that
AFC will not extend discounts or credits for any delays or be held responsible for interest charges on any payments made by customer. &ny changes
to the fence due to varying ground conditions are not the responsibity of American Fenc Co. Customer to carry fire, tornado and other necessary

inzurance. This proposal cannot be withdrawn by customer after acceptance of propozal. A
and relsted fees accrued in an effart to collect on this accourt for whatever reason will be the responsibility of the customer. By

metican Fence Co. has the right to reject any bid. All legal

signing this proposal,

the customer has completely reviewed and agreed with the prices, specifications and conditions as stated herein.  Furthermore, the customer is
authaorizing American Fence Co.to complete the work. The customer iz financially responsible for cancellation fees and costs of special order materials
in the evert the customer slects to cancel the contract. TERMS: 0% Down. Balance due on date of completion. Aservice and handling charge of 5%

per month-50% per annum will apply to delinguent accounts past 10 days.

Due to unprecedented steel price increases, contractor to pay for stored materials or provide for subsequent future price increases after award of

of contract. AFC will provide storage.
Accounts not paid within thirty days will be charged eighteen percent (18%) per annum.
We agree to provide the work in accordance with the information stated here in the amount of;

$15,053.78 tax included.

Authorized Signature: Date:

Customer/Contractor Signature: Date:




CONTRACT REVISION

Attention:

Nancy

IMMEDIATE ATTENTION REQUIRED!

Project may be delayed
if signed contract is not faxed by :

Return Signed Fax to: North Central Builders

Fax #: 402-254-6848

Attention: Joe Emanuel

North Central Builders, Inc.

Contract Revision #.

33 Al

Phone;402-254-6847

Building Reference #

38 2

Fax:402-254-6848

Contractor:

North Central Builders

Date: 4/2/2014

Address:

Hartington NE

Reference: 40x40

Changes to be made to contract:

footings
stem wall
pillars

Labor and materials
Winter Service

Difference from the orginal contract amount for concrete work for 40x40:

[Date:

Origional Contract Price:

$75,599.77

Contract Revision:

$4550.00 |

Freight & Tax Included

**New Contract Price

80,149.77

[Signature:




CONTRACT REVISION

Attention: Nancy

IMMEDIATE ATTENTION REQUIRED!

Project may be delayed
if signed contract is not faxed by :

Return Signed Fax to: North Central Builders Fax #: 402-254-6848

Attention: Joe Emanuel North Central Builders, Inc.

Contract Revision #: 3319 Phone:402-254-6847 |
Building Reference # 3319 Fax:402-254-6848

Contractor: North Central Builders Date: 4/2/2014

Address: Hartington NE Reference: 6 place

Changes to be made to contract:

Additional work for 6 Place

old East hangers Post Pads (4). Tt’fbu}ire& \97 (‘jn%:w\f@‘(‘

Labor and Materials

Origional Contract Price: $233,265.24
Contract Revision: $2,684.00
Freight & Tax Included

**New Contract Price 235,949.24

[Date: [Signature: |




NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF AERONAUTICS

Dave Heineman Ronnie D. Mitchell

Governor Director

June 18, 2014

Mr. Mitchell Nissen, Chairman
Wayne Airport Authority
P.O.Box §

Wayne, NE 68787-0008

Subject: Wayne Municipal Airport
Wayne, Nebraska
Project No. 3-31-0086-013
Financial

Dear Mr. Nissen:

Enclosed are three (3) copies of Summary of Project Costs, Statement No. 12, in the
amount of $65,989.00 showing federal funds due the Wayne Airport Authority on the above
project. If you agree with this Summary, please sign and date all copies. Return the two (2)
copies marked "NDA" to this office for further processing.

If you have any questions, please contact our office.
Sincerely,

DEPARTMENT OF AERONAUTICS

Prepared by: Reviewed by:
——
<t§-:'~'=-44—?c“*»--c‘~- JA/{“FJ\ L 2%/)2&,. %

Barbara Atkins Anna L. Lannin, P.E.

Accountant NDA Project Engineer

ba

enclosures

Main Office Navigational Aids Office

Mailing Address Office Location Kearney Municipal Airport
P.O. Box 82088 3431 Aviation Road Suite 150 5065 Airport Road
Lincoln, Nebraska 68501 Lincoln, Nebraska 68524 Kearney, Nebraska 68847
402.471.2371 308.865.5696
402.471.2906 fax s fax 308.865.5697

An Equal Opportunity Employer
printed with soy ink on recycled paper



SUMMARY OF PROJECT COSTS

Nebraska Department of Aeronautics

Wayne Airport Authority
Wayne, Nebraska
Wayne Municipal Airport

NDA

Statement No. 12
June 18, 2014

Project No. 3-31-0086-013

DESCRIPTION

New This Time

Itemized Costs

TOTAL

Construction
OCC Builders, LLC
Progress Estimates No. 1-8

Total Construction

Engineering
Olsson Associates

Progress Estimates No. 1-17
Design
Bidding
Design - Geotech
Construction

Total Equipment
Admihis.tration
Nebraska Department of Aeronautics

Total Administration

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS TO DATE

Federal Share

90% x $656,526.65 = $590,873.99

(Maximum = $824,884 - $150,000 = $674,884)
(Maximum for Fiscal Year 2014)

Less: NDA Admin.

Less: Previous Payments to Sponsor (Statements No. 1-11)

Total Funds Due Sponsor

0.00

65,989.00

529,442.06

55,100.00
5,700.00
8,010.00

53,673.73

4,600.86

590,873.00

(4,600.86)

(520,283.14)

529,442.06

122,483.73

4,600.86

656,526.65

65,989.00

65,989.00

Date &-/8-20/Y

PREPARED BY Bobon AdR .

APPROVED ,

Date AV

NDAProject Engineer

APPROVED Date
Sponsor Federal Funds
Due Sponsor 65,989.00
Batch No. EFT No. Amount Date of EFT

Date Letter Mailed




NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF AERONAUTICS

Dave Heineman Ronnie D. Mitchell

Governor Director

July 10, 2014

Mr. Mitchell Nissen, Chairman
Wayne Airport Authority

P.O. Box 8

Wayne, NE 68787-0008

Subject: Wayne Municipal Airport
Wayne, Nebraska
Project No. 3-31-0086-013
Financial

Dear Mr. Nissen:

Enclosed are three (3) copies of Summary of Project Costs, Statement No. 13, in the
amount of $14,476.82 showing federal funds due the Wayne Airport Authority on the above
project. If you agree with this Summary, please sign and date all copies. Return the two (2)
copies marked '""NDA" to this office for further processing.

Also enclosed are three copies of Progress Estimate No. 10 for §16,192.64 due OCC
Builders, LLC. We have reviewed and approved the estimate. If you agree, sign and date all
copies. Please pay OCC Builders and send them one copy of the estimate. Keep one copy for
your files. Return the third copy to this office.

If you have any questions, please contact our office.
Sincerely,
DEPARTMENT OF AERONAUTICS

Prepared by: Reviewed by:

Boobon A = s Al

x \ " (AN A |
J =T
- |

e J
Barbara Atkins Barry J. Scheinost, P.E.

Accountant NDA Project Engineer
ba/enclosures
Main Office Navigational Aids Office
Mailing Address Office Location Kearney Municipal Airport
P.O. Box 82088 3431 Aviation Road Suite 130 50635 Airport Road
Lincoln, Nebraska 68501 Lincoln, Nebraska 68524 Kearney, Nebraska 68847
402.471.2371 308.863.3696
402.471.2906 fax wipaeEdmehEaska gov fax 308.865.5697

An Equal Opporunity Employer
printed with soy ink on recycled paper



Wayne Airport Autharity
Wayne, Nebraska
Wayne Municipal Airport

———

SUMMARY OF PROJECT COSTS

Nebraska Department of Aeronautics

NDA

Statement No. 13

July 10, 2014

Project No. 3-31-0086-013

DESCRIPTION New This Time Itemized Costs TOTAL
Construction
OCC Builders, LLC
Progress Estimates No. 1-8 529,442.06
Progress Estimate No. 10 16,192.64 16,192.64
Total Construction 545,634.70
En'gineering
Olsson Associates
Progress Estimates No. 1-17
Design 55,100.00
Bidding 5,700.00
Design - Geotech 8,010.00
Construction 53,673.73
Total Equipment 122,483.73
Administration
Nebraska Department of Aeronautics 971.18 5,572.04
Total Administration 5,572.04
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS TO DATE 17,163.82 673,690.47
Federal Share
90% x $673,690.47 = $606,321.42
(Maximum = $674,884) 15,448.00 606,321.00
(Maximum for Fiscal Year 2014)
Less: NDA Admin. (971.18) (5,572.04)
Less: Previous Payments to Sponsor (Statements No. 1-12) (586,272.14)
Total Funds Due Sponsor 14,476.82 14,476.82
A
PREPARED BY }pawt’gﬁm\ A/'( ‘ZQ il Date 7-~/o-20/Y
) R . —
APPROVED [ Jomnna y=/do A Bt r Bate 7 o o f
! NDA Project Engineer
APPROVED Date
Sponsor Federal Funds
Due Sponsor 14,476.82
Baich No. EFT No. Amount Date of EFT

Date Letter Mailed




PROGRESS ESTIMATE
STATE OF NEBRASKA
DEPARTMENT OF AERONAUTICS Date: 71712014
Sponsor: Wayne Airport Authority Estimate No. 10
P.O. Box 8
Wayne, NE 68787-0008 AIP Project: 3-31-0086-13
Contractor: OCC Builders, LLC. OA Project No.: 012-0167
521 S. Centennial Road
Wayne, NE 68787 Date of Contract:  9/18/2012
Estimated
Item| Spec Contract Quantities Unit
No. | No. |ltem Description Quantities Unit To Date Price Amount
1 [P-100 quil'zation - I LS | 100% $18,430.00]  $18,430.00
‘2 | P-101|Remove Asphalt Pavement o - 1,220 sY 1220 | $2.63 $3,208.60
3 | P-101|Remove Asphalt Millings ) I sy 777757 i s147] $698.25
4 | P-101|Remove Concrete Pavement/ Base - 75 | sy 175 "~ s525| 91875
5 |P-101|Tree Removal - 1 | s | 100% | $1.05000]  $1,050.00
| 6 |P-152|Unclassified Excavation (Established Quanity) o 996 CcY 996 | $1470|  $14,641.20
7 |P-152|Surcharge (Established Quantity | 2110 | cCY 2110 | 3840|  §17,724.00
8 |P-152|Over-Excavation (Established Quantity) - | 2424 | oy | 2424  $16.80|  $40,723.20
9 | p-152|Settlement Plate Surveying B - 15 EA 10 $105.00 $1,050.00
i 10 | P-152 Set‘tlement Plate Unit 1 LS 100% R $525.00 $525.00
11 'P-156 | Installation & Removal Of Silt Fen Fence - ) 3 428 LF 300 | $5.46 _MS_E
12 | P-158|Fly Ash Treated Subgrade () | za2r | sy 300 | $10.50]  $3,150.00
13 | P-158|Fly Ash - Material Only - 170 ™ 185 $47.25  $779.63
14 | P-209|Aggregate Base Course - 4" Depth - | 120 | sy | 1158 $5.83|  $6,756.97
15 | P-505|PCC Mix Design 1 LS 100% $9 135. 00 $9,135.00
| 18 | P-505 Portland Cement Concrete Pavement 6" Depth - 1,159 sy | 11 59 $47.25 | 354 7%62 75
17 | P-505|Concrete Sidewalk - 4" Depth i 26 sy 26 $50.50|  §1,313.00
18 P;§_20 Permanent Pavement Marklng - B K s 100% © $683.00 $683.00
19 |F-162 IRemove Chain- Link Fence & Gates - - - B LS 100% | 7§4720700 $_42ﬁ0
20 [F-182 Chain-Link Fence B - B - ___j f _-_1-9__ i LF ;Efﬁii ) $33.58 ___EE
21 | F-162|Walkway Gates - 117 | ea | o $26300]  $0.00
Concrete Footings, Two Exterior Structural Stoops For Walk Doors, Cast-In-
Place Floor Drain, 4" Aggregate Base Material, And 6" Reinforced
22 | 0 |Concrete Floor 1| Ls | 100% | $93225.00  $93,225.00
80' x 80’ Storage Hangar Building With 55' Wide x 16' Clear Ht. Bi-Fold
Door, 14' Wide x 14' Overhead Door, Insulation, Windows, Two Exterior
23 | 0 |Walk Doors, Butters And Downspouts - - 1 LS [ 100% $165,985.00(  $165,985.00
24 | 0 [2" HDPE Water Service Line S | 130 LF 130 $36.98 $4,807.40
25| 0 |Sanitary Sewer Line - 4" - | e | LF 19 $26.77 $5,246.92
26 | 0 |GasLine - - N LS | 100% $2,718.00]  $2,718.00
1,500 Gal. Pre-Cast Holding Tank with Deeter Foundry 1113 C.I. Ring and
Cover (or Approved Equal). Tank Shall Also Include an Electrically
Powered Alarm with Visual and Audible Warning Systems Mounted on the
27 0 |Building. Contractor Shall Include Permit and Registration Fee. 1 LS 100% $4,988.00 $4,988.00
Electrical System For hangar, Including But Not Limited To: Electrical
Service & Meter To Building, Electric Distribution Panel, Lighting In Hangar,
Ceiling Fans, Bi-Fold & Overhead Door Connections, Floor Ground Rods &
| 28 | 0 |PowerOutietsinHangar 1 LS | 100% $51,450.00|  $51,450.00
Heat System For Hangar, Including But Not Limited To: Unit Heaters,
Thermostats, and All Additional Items Required to make the Heating
29 0 |System Operational - - 1 LS | 100% $8,160.00  $8,160.00
30 | T-901|Seeding - - 2 AC | 0 $1,473.00| $0.00
31 | T-905 Topséi ling (Obtained On ! SilE) ) o 345 8Y 34'5_' %472 $1 .g&jd
32 | T-805 Topsonllng {Obtained Off S\te) ) 7 ) - 440 cY 440 $8. 93 $3,929.20
33 | T-908 |Mulching ' - 2 AC 0 $2,528.50 $0.00
34 | T-908|Erosion Control Blanket 176 SY 0 $3.17 $0.00

Pagelof2

Awthe St



AWARDED ALTERNATE BID #2
Terminal Building - Stick Built - Complete, Including but not limited to:
Foundations, Vestibule, Electrical, Heating and Air Conditioning,
Interior/Exterior Doors, Windows, Interior and Exterior Finishes/Amenities
36 and All items shown in the plans 1 LS 100.0% $235,146.00f $235,146.00

Total Work Completed|  $754,891.27

Materials On Hand

Estimated Percentage Stored Stored
ltem| FAA# Quantities Unit Utilized Material Material
No. ltem Description Unit To Date Price In Project Utilized On Hand

Concrete Footings, Two Exterior Structural Stoops For Walk Doors, Cast-In-
Place Floor Drain, 4" Aggregate Base Material, And 6" Reinforced

22 | 0 |Concrete Floor LS 1.00 $7,940.00 100.0%|  ($7,940.00)|  $7,940.00
o 80" x 80" Storage Hangar Building With 55' Wide x 16' Clear Ht. Bi-Fold | 1 1 S i
Door, 14' Wide x 14' Qverhead Door, Insulation, Windows, Two Exterior
23 0 |Walk Doors, Butters And Downspouts LS 1.00 $101,893.00 100.0%| ($101,893.00)
|Electrical System For hangar, Including But Not Limited To: Electrical | I I
Service & Meter To Building, Electric Distribution Panel, Lighting In Hangar,
Ceiling Fans, Bi-Fold & Overhead Door Connections, Floor Ground Rods &
28 0 |Power Outlets In Hangar ) LS 1.00 $6,834.46 100.0%

| $101,893.00

(56834.46)|  $6,834.46

Heat System For Hangar, Including But Not Limited To: Unit Heaters,
Thermostats, and All Additiorial Items Reguired to make the Heating
29 0 |System Operational LS 1.00 $4,197.93 100.0% ($4,197.93) $4,197.93
i Terminal Building - Sfick Built - Complete, Including but not limited to: | AR N A '
Foundations, Vestibule, Electrical, Heating and Air Conditioning,
Interior/Exterior Doors, Windows, Interior and Exterior Finishes/Amenities
36 0 |and All items shown in the plans. LS 1.00 $9,041.54 100.0% ($9,041.54) $9,041.54

Accepted Materials On Hand $0.00| $129,906.93

Base Bid: $560,547.99
Alt. Bid #2 $235,146.00 Total Work Completed|  $754,891.27
Total Contract: $795,693.99 Acccepted Materials On Hand $0.00

Total Value of Completed Work and Accepted Materials On Hand|  $754,891.27

Less 10% Retained $75,489.13

Calendar Days Used: 233 - Tornado October 4, 2013
Calendar Days Allowed: 200 Less Previous Estimates| $663,209.50

P.E. #1 $39,092.76 Total Due Contractor $16,192.64
P.E. #2 $33,599.00
P.E.#3 $91,191.99
P.E.#4 $69,866.28
P.E. #5 $68,346.79
P.E. #6 $31,772.93
P.E. #7 $70,864.40
P.E. #8 $124,707.94
P.E. #9 $133,767.41

As Project Engineer, | hereby state thal the Quantities shown
above have been computed from measurements made by me or
my predecessors and that the work has been performed
according to plans and specificalions

/M //f\ o 229
VA4

Olsson Associates

/

4 U . Py o Yopy it
APPROVED": ! e ,\r“"/ = A S A AN --/"f“ Date: { - f . ~0 [ %

1 T

* Approved for payment as per Project Engineer's certification

NDA Project Engineer
RECEIVED
APPROVED Date

Sponsor

JUL - g 2014

DEPT. OF AERONAUTICS
Page 2 of 2



